

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

Appeal No. 2021-0001

**SENATOR ADLAH DONASTORG, JR. BENEDICTA DONASTORG,
ADLAH DONASTORG, SR., JOSEPHINA DONASTORG,
ELLA MORON AND NORMA DURAN**

Appellants

v.

**DAILY NEWS PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., LOWE DAVIS
AND HOLLAND "DYKE" REDFIELD,**

Appellees

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands

Superior Court Civil Number ST-2002-CV-00117

Honorable Denise M. Francois

APPELLEES' OPPOSITION BRIEF

LAW OFFICE OF K.A. RAMES, P.C.

Kevin A. Rames, Esq.

Counsel for Appellees

2111 Company Street, Suite 3

Christiansted, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

(340) 773-7284 Telephone

(340) 773-7282 (Telefax)

(340) 227-9311 (Mobile)

APPELLEES' OPPOSITION BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 6

II. Statement of Issues Presented for Review 7

 A. Whether the Superior Court Committed Reversible Error
 When It Entered Summary Judgment in Favor of The Daily
 News and J. Lowe Davis 7

III. Statement of the Standard of Review 8

IV. Statement of Related Cases or Proceedings 9

V. Statement of the Case and Summary of Argument 10

VI. Argument 19

 A. Scope of this Argument 19

 B. The Summary Judgment Standard in *Joseph v. Daily News
 Publishing Company, Inc.* 57 V.I.U. 566 (V.I. 2012) is and
 Should Remain the Correct Approach for Adjudicating
 Allegations of Defamation of a Public Figure..... 19

 C. The June 12, 2001 News Article “*Legislation Reduction on
 Agenda for Rules Committee*” is not defamatory, it touches
 on issues of public concern and its minor inaccuracy was
 corrected by a prominent insert on June 14, 2001 24

 D. The May 29, 1998 Editorial June 12, 2001 News Article “*The
 Public’s Right to Know*” is outside of the Statute of
 Limitations and cannot be a basis for a finding of liability
 against The Daily News. In the alternative, the Editorial
 was not published with actual malice 28

 E. Senator Donastorg was not defamed by The Daily News.... 29

F. The Daily News’ Alleged Hostility to Senator Donastorg is Irrelevant to a Finding of Actual Malice	34
G. The Virgin Islands Should Not Recognize the Tort of False Light Invasion of Privacy. If the Tort of False Light Invasion of Privacy is Recognized, The Daily News Can Not Be Held Liable to Appellants Thereunder.....	35
H. The Virgin Islands Recognizes the Tort of Intrusion into Seclusion. The Daily News Cannot Be Held Liable to Appellants Thereunder	38
I. The Daily News is Not Liable to Appellants for the Actions or the Decisions of ICC, Virgin Islands Telephone Corporation or their Respective Employees	41
J. The Daily News is Not Liable to Appellants for the Tort of Intentional or Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress...	43
K. The Daily News is Not Liable to Appellants for Tortious Interference with Existing or Prospective Business Relationships	44
VII. Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 269, 276 (D.V.I. 2002)	35
<i>Banks v. Int'l Rental & Leasing Corp.</i> , 55 V.I. 967 (V.I. 2011)	35
<i>Bonelli v. Gov't of the V.I.</i> , 67 V.I. 714, 726 (2017)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 327, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 2654 (1986)	22
<i>Chester v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 553 N.E.2d 137, 140–141 (Ind. Ct. App.1990)	24
<i>City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth.</i> , 589 S.W.2d 671, 678 n. 5 (Tex. 1979)	22
<i>Dairy Stores, Inc. v. Sentinel Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 516 A.2d 220, 235–236 (N.J. 1986)	24
<i>Del Valle v. Officemax N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-24, 2015 WL 222582, at *6 (D.V.I. Jan. 14, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Del Valle v. Officemax N. Am.</i> , 680 F. App'x 51 (3d Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Donastorg v. Daily News Publ'g Co.</i> , 63 V.I. 196 (V.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2015), <i>judgment entered</i> , 2021 VI SUPER 3U	6
<i>Espersen v. Sugar Bay Club & Resort Corp.</i> , No. ST-14-CV-355, 2018 WL 3494658, at *8 (V.I. Super. Ct. July 18, 2018), adhered to on reconsideration, No. ST-14-CV-355, 2018 WL 6177341 (V.I. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 2018)	28
<i>Francis v. Pueblo Xtra Int'l, Inc.</i> , 412 F. App'x 470 (3d Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> , 414 F.2d 324, 342 (2d Cir.1969).....	34
<i>Gov't of the V.I. v. Connor</i> , 60 V.I. 597 (V.I. 2014)	35

<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Ent. Co. L.P.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000)...	21, 22, 23, 24, 45
<i>Joseph v. Daily News Publishing Company, Inc.</i> 57 V.I. 566, 575 (2012)	8, 19, 23, 30, 34, 45
<i>Moffatt v. Brown</i> , 751 P.2d 939, 942–944 (Alaska 1988)	24
<i>Molloy v. Independent Blue Cross</i> , 56 V.I. 155, 176 n.5 (V.I. 2012)	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gerald</i> , 76 V.I. 656, 706, 2022 VI 14, ¶ 71 (2022)	11
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279, 290, 91 S. Ct. 633, 28 L. Ed. 2d 45 (1971)	34

Statutes

Title 4 V.I.C. Section 76(a)	6
Title 4 V.I.C. Section 32(a)	6
Title 5 V.I.C. Section 31(A)(5)	28
Title 23 V.I.C. Section 1301(f)(2).....	38

Rules of Procedure

Rule 54(b) of the Virgin Islands Rules of Civil Procedure	7
---	---

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E, cmt a.....	36
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E, cmt b.....	36
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E, cmt c	36

I. Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction

The Superior Court of the Virgin Islands has subject matter jurisdiction over this civil action under and pursuant to the provisions of Title 4 V.I.C. §76(a).
